



(1)

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

908 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 894 OF 2025

SWATI PRABUDDHA BIRHADE @ SWATI NIVRUTI NARWADE
VERSUS
PRABUDDHA RAMRAO BIRHADE AND ANOTHER

.....

Mr V. G. Salvi a/w Mr Tejas P. Pawar, Advocates for Applicant
Ms A. S. Mantri, APP for Respondent No.2/State

.....

CORAM : SUSHIL M. GHODESWAR, J.

DATE : 12th DECEMBER 2025

P. C. :

1. Learned Advocate for applicant has tendered affidavit of service to respondent. As per the contents of said affidavit, he has served respondent through e-mail and by speed post, however, postal receipt shows that respondent has refused to accept the notice, meaning thereby, service is complete.

2. Since service to the respondent is complete, list the matter for final disposal on 09/01/2026. It is made clear that if nobody appears on behalf of respondent, this matter shall be proceeded in accordance with law in absence of the respondent.

3. Interim relief, if any, to continue.

[SUSHIL M. GHODESWAR, J.]